

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: March 7, 2022 9:34 AM
FILING ID: 3C289E6018CDD
CASE NUMBER: 2021SC390

Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Case No. 2020CA205
Hon. Brown, Román, and Welling

Arapahoe County District Court
Case No. 2019CV32190
Hon. Elizabeth A. Weishaupl

Petitioner:

MARSHALL P. BROWN, in his official capacity
as Director of Water of the City of Aurora,
Colorado,

v.

Respondent:

WALKER COMMERCIAL, INC., a Colorado
Corporation.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Colorado

Municipal League:

Robert D. Sheesley, #47150

Rachel Bender, #46228

1144 Sherman Street

Denver, CO 80203-2207

Phone: 303-831-6411

Fax: 303-860-8175

Emails: rsheesley@cml.org; rbender@cml.org

Case No. 2021SC390

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLORADO MUNICIPAL
LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER MARSHALL P. BROWN**

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this brief complies with C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules. Specifically, the undersigned certifies that:

The amicus brief complies with the applicable word limit set forth in C.A.R. 29(d).

It contains 3,396 words (does not exceed 4,750 words).

The brief complies with the content and form requirements set forth in C.A.R. 29.

I acknowledge that my brief may be stricken if it fails to comply with any of the requirements of C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32.

/s/ Rachel Bender

Rachel Bender, #46228

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF CML AND ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Expanding the strict deadline for filing C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) complaints would negatively affect a wide range of municipal decisions.	3
II. Strict application of the clear C.R.C.P. 106(b) deadline is essential to the efficient and productive operation of municipalities.....	7
III. This Court should reject the unduly burdensome and problematic excusable neglect standard created by the Court of Appeals.....	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Airport Parking, LLC v. Dep’t of Aviation of City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 320 P.3d 1217 (Colo. App. 2014)	5
<i>Auxier v. McDonald</i> , 363 P.3d 747, 751 (Colo. App. 2015)	8, 12
<i>Barnes v. City of Westminster</i> , 723 P.2d 164 (Colo. App. 1986)	5
<i>Berger v. City of Boulder</i> , 195 P.3d 1138 (Colo. App. 2008)	4
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Cnty. of Boulder v. City of Broomfield</i> , 7 P.3d 1033 (Colo. App. 1999)	4
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Douglas Cnty. v. Sundheim</i> , 926 P.2d 545 (Colo. 1996)	12
<i>Colo. Health Consultants v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 429 P.3d 115 (Colo. App. 2018)	4
<i>Danielson v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Commerce City</i> , 807 P.2d 541 (Colo. 1990)	4
<i>Farmers Ins. Grp. v. Dist. Ct. of Second Jud. Dist.</i> , 507 P.2d 865 (Colo. 1973)	13
<i>Gold Star Sausage Co. v. Kempf</i> , 653 P.2d 397 (Colo. 1982)	12
<i>Richter v. City of Greenwood Vill.</i> , 577 P.2d 776 (Colo. App. 1978)	12
<i>U.S. West Commc’ns v. City of Longmont</i> , 924 P.2d 1071 (Colo. App. 1995)	4
<i>Westlund v. Carter</i> , 565 P.2d 920 (Colo. 1977)	8

RULES

C.A.R. 4.2(d)	9
C.A.R. 26(b)	9

C.R.C.P. 6(b)	3, 12, 13, 16
C.R.C.P. 60(b)	13
C.R.C.P. 106(b)	passim
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4).	passim
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)(III)	14

MUNICIPAL CODES

Alma Municipal Code § 6-3-140(e).....	6
Center Municipal Code § 44-32.....	6
Greeley Municipal Code § 8-26(e)	5
Longmont Municipal Code § 14.04.540	5
Monument Municipal Code §13.12.180	6
